
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2015 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2, PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board held on 22nd October 2015  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Business Strategy 
 

5.  Performance Indicator Data - Quarter 2 Including the Key Priorities 
Indicators  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Participation 
 

6.  Education Performance Indicator Data - Quarter 2  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

7.  All Composite Data on Pupil Performance 14 - 15 (Annual Report)  
(Pages 51 - 62) 
 
 
 



To receive the reports of the Head of Transformation 
 

8.  Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 Permission to Consult  
 (Pages 63 - 78) 
 

9.  Re-organisation and Inclusion of the provision of pupils who receive 
their education otherwise than at school  (Pages 79 - 144) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing 
 

10.  Estyn Inspection of Hillside Secure Centre  (Pages 145 - 156) 
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

12.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Lcoal Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Reports of the Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing 
 

13.  Hillside Managers Report Exempt Under Paragraph 13  
 (Pages 157 - 170) 
 

14.  Hillside (The Children's Home (Wales) Exempt Under Paragraph 13  
(Pages 171 - 202) 
 

15.  Children and Young People Services Supported Accommodation 
Needs Update Exempt Under Paragraph 14  (Pages 203 - 212) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday 26th November 2015 
 
 



 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 26 - 
 

221015 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

CABINET BOARD - 22 OCTOBER, 2015 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.D.Richards (Chairperson) and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officer in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 24 SEPTEMBER, 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

4. WESTERN BAY YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION 
SERVICE QUARTER 1 DATA REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 27 - 
 

221015 

 

5. WORKFORCE DATA UPDATE CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6. INTRODUCTION OF A SINGLE POINT OF CONTACT IN CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. REORGANISATION OF THE PROVISION OF PUPILS WHO RECEIVE 
THEIR EDUCATION OTHERWISE THAN AT SCHOOL  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

9. FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES - VOLUNTARY FAMILY SUPPORT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted for a partnership agreement with Neath 

Port Talbot Council for Voluntary Services to deliver enhanced 
services within the area of Voluntary Family Support; 

 
2. That Rule 2 of the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules relating to 

the invitation of tenders be suspended in respect of the provision of 
Voluntary Family Support Services; 

 

Page 6



- 28 - 
 

221015 

3. That Neath Port Talbot Council for Voluntary Services be 
commissioned to undertake these works based at the rate of 
£70,000.00; 

 

4. That the Head of Children and Young People Services be granted  
delegated authority to enter into this agreement. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Council to enter into a partnership agreement with Neath 
Port Talbot Council for Voluntary Services to continue to deliver 
Voluntary Family Support Services. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2015/2016 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact 

Officer/Head of 

Service 

14th Jan 16 Children’s    

Looked After Children’s Strategy Update Report Monitoring Annual Andrew Jarrett 

Strategy to Recruit and Retain Foster Carers Decision Topical Andrew Jarrett 

6 Monthly - Update Report on the Action Plan in 
regard to the recommendations from CSSIW 
Inspection Report 

 
Monitoring 

 
6 Monthly 

Andrew 
Jarrett/Harriet 
Hardy 

CYPS Monthly Key Priority Indicators Monitoring Monthly Angela Thomas 

Young Carers Strategy Decision Topical Andrew 
Jarrett/Eileen Flynn 

Education    

School Standards Summary Monitoring Report 
 

Monitoring 6 Monthly Chris Millis/Stacy 
Sullivan 

Data and commentary on local categorisation (ERW) Monitoring Topical Helen Morgan-Rees 

Verified data on performance and categorisation 
(ERW) 

 
Monitoring 

 
Topical 

Helen Morgan-Rees 

Progress against Business Plan priorities (ERW) Monitoring Topical Helen Morgan-Rees 

Challenge Adviser Capacity (ERW) Monitoring Topical Helen Morgan-Rees 

Attendance Report for Sept, Oct, Nov. Monitoring Quarterly Andrew Thomas 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact 

Officer/Head 

of Service 

11th Feb 16 Children’s    

Children’s Services Staff Survey Information Annual Karen Jones 

Changes to the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 
and introducing “When I am ready scheme” 

Decision Topical Andrew Jarrett 

Local Safeguarding Annual Report Monitoring Annual Nick Jarman 

CYPS Monthly Key Priority Indicators Monitoring Monthly Angela Thomas 

Western Bay Youth Offending Board Data Report 
(Quarter 2) 
 

Monitoring Quarterly Caroline Dyer 

Petty Cash Procedures within Children’s Services Information Topical Angela Thomas 

Education    

Childcare Facilities within Schools Decision Annual Nicola 
Hire/C.Millis 

WESP – Update on the response from W.Gov. Information Topical C.Millis 
 

Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 – Results of 
Consultation 

Decision Annual Helen Lewis 

Music Review – Update Report Information Topica
[...]
mplaint concerned school transport, 1 complaint concerned information held on school/council files, 1 complaint 

concerned timing of reports for new welsh medium school and 1 complaint concerned the dealing of a complaint at a secondary school ) 

     

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET 
BOARD 

3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PARTICIPATION 
CHRIS MILLIS 

 
 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
ANNUAL PUPIL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15 (SUMMARY) 
 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To provide Members with a summary of the performance of Neath Port 

Talbot schools and its pupils during 2014/15. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. The report provides some contextual data on the level of free school meal 

entitlement which is correlated to pupil performance. 2014/15 
performance regarding attendance, exclusions, national test results, 
teacher assessments at Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and 3, and 
examination results at Key Stage 4 and 5 are compared with previous 
years and measured in terms of benchmarking outcomes where available. 
The report also provides details of school inspections that took place 
during 2014/15.  

 
Background 
 
3. Local Authority level educational performance over the 2014/15 academic 

year. 
 

Financial Appraisal 
 
4. The progress described in the annual report was delivered within reduced 

budgets. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
5. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to “pay due regard to the 

need to: 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



                                                                                                                                                  
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protecte
[...]
d secondary 

schools were judged in 2013/14. 
 

2013/14 Green Yellow Amber Red 

  No. % No. % No. % No. % 

Primary 8 12% 34 52% 21 32% 3 5% 

Secondary 5 45% 6 55% 0 0% 0 0% 

Total 13 17% 40 52% 21 27% 3 4% 
 

Secondary schools particularly did extremely well with all 11 schools judged as green or 

yellow. 64% of primary schools were deemed highly effective or effective schools meaning 

overall 69% (53/77) of NPT schools were green or yellow. 2014/15 categorisation results will 

be available later in the academic year. 

 

Page 62



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES CABINET BOARD 

3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
ANDREW THOMAS 

 
 
Matter For Decision 
 
Wards Affected – All Wards 
 

Neath Port Talbot School Admission Policy 2017/2018 

Purpose of Report 

To approve for consultation the school admission arrangements for 
2017/2018 Academic Year. 

 

Executive Summary 

The School Admission Policy 2017/2018 implements procedures which 
do not unfairly advantage or disadvantage any groups of pupils. The 
policy outlines the procedures to be followed when allocating school 
places. 

 
Background 
In accordance with The Education (Determination of Admission 
Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2006, the Authority is responsible 
for determining the admission arrangements for community schools and 
has a duty to consult annually on those arrangements with governing 
bodies and other admission authorities including those in the relevant 
area. 

 

Financial Impact 

This is an annual process. The 2017/2018 School Admission policy is 
following on from the previous policy. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 
discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. 
After completing the assessment it has been determined that this Policy 
does require an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA).  The EIA is 
currently being developed and will be informed by the outcomes of the 
consultation exercise.  
 
Workforce Impact 
This will be the same as previous years. 
 
Legal Impacts 
In accordance with The Education (Determination of Admission 
Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2006, the Authority has a duty to 
consult on school admission arrangements. 
There is a legal requirement that finalised school admission 
arrangements must be in place by 1st April each year. 
 
Risk Management 
School admission arrangements must be in place by 1st April each year. 
 
Consultation 
Permission is sort to consult with governing bodies and other admission 
authorities including those in the relevant area. The consultation 
process will cease on 29th February 2016. 
 
Recommendations 
To approve for consultation the proposed 2017/2018 school admission 
arrangements. 

Reasons for the Proposed Decision 

To enable the Authority to meet its statutory duties. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
Appendix 
Appendix A: Admissions to schools in Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough 2017/2018 

Page 64



 
List of Background Papers 
National Assembly for Wales: School Admissions Code (No. 005/2013). 
National Assembly for Wales: Measuring the capacity of schools in 
Wales 
The Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) 
Regulations 2006 
The Education Act 2002 (Commencement No.8) (Wales) Order 2006 

 

Officer Contact 
Mrs H Lewis, School Admissions. 
h.lewis@npt.gov.uk  Tel: 01639 763580. 
 

Page 65

mailto:h.lewis@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix A 

 

Admissions to schools in Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

2017/2018 

 
 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council aspires to deliver an inclusive education 

service that: 
 

 

 celebrates diversity and respects everyone’s right to education in their local 

community; 

 provides access to high quality learning experiences for every child an
[...]
ll consultation.  Employees identified at 
risk of redundancy will be given access to the Council’s prior 
consideration register.  Throughout the process the Council 
will be working to secure the employment of staff.  Previous 
experience has shown that some staff may wish to secure 
employment in the structure but others take the opportunity 
to take on new challenges elsewhere.  The Council is proud 
of its track record for supporting staff in such situations. 
 

 
Legal Impact 
 

10 .  The authority discharges its duty of providing an 
education for pupils of statutory school age. 

 
 
 
Consultation 
 

11. The reorganisation proposal  been subject to external 
consultation.  Copies of the consultation responses have 
been provided for members in the Members Rooms at Port 
Talbot and Neath Civic Centres. 

Page 82



 

 
Recommendations 
 
12. Having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment 

and consideration of the consultation responses, Members are 
asked to approve: 
 

a) The closure of the Council’s Engage service 
b) The development of alternative arrangements for pupils  

who would normally receive their education via the 
Education Outside of the School Setting and Engage 
services, through a suitable provision to be managed by a 
school (schools)  governing body, yet to be confirmed and 
at a site(s), yet for to be identified.  

c) Delegation of authority to the Head of Transformation to 
implement the recommendations 
 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
1. To support schools in providing an inclusive education for all 

their pupils. 
2. To ensure that pupils that have to be taught out of school due to 

exclusion, health or social, emotional, behavioural difficulties 
receive an education appropriate to their needs.  

 
 
 
Appendices 
  
Appendix 1 – A Reorganisation of the provision of pupils who 
receive their education otherwise than at school 
  
Appendix 2 – Consultation Responses 
 
Appendix 3 –A Reorganisation and Inclusi
[...]
...  x 

What are the aims? 

Proposing to change the way education is delivered to pupils who are currently taught outside of 
the school setting but within the county borough of Neath Port Talbot.  

Who has responsibility? 

Director of Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning, Head of Transformation and the Co-ordinator, 
Support for Inclusion. 

Who are the stakeholders? 

The main stakeholders are teachers, teaching assistants and youth workers within the authority’s 
Home Education and Engage service areas, school staff, pupils and parents. 

What information do you know about your service users and how is this information 
collected? 
The above gives information on pupils currently within the service areas at the time of this 
assessment.  In addition to this the authority holds information on all of its pupils, which is not 
included within this assessment. 
 
Age  
Pupils -The proposal relates mainly to secondary pupils aged 11 – 16 plus a small number of 
primary pupils.  At the present time there are 45 pupils (41 secondary and 4 primary)  
receiving their education outside of the school setting and being delivered by Neath Port 
Talbot.  
 
Staff – There are recorded at the time of this assessment 25 staff members and their ages 
range from 31 to 70.  . 
 
Disability 
Pupils -.  Any pupil with a disability is assessed on an individual basis and relevant 
modifications, adaptation or reasonable adjustments are made, where applicable, to how 
education is to be provided, this is the case for all types of disabilities.  There is no pupil 
currently educated out of school with a physical disability that would mean adaptations being 
made to their substantive school.  
Staff – The Council does not have a record of any staff member within the Home Education 
Service and Engage having a disability   
 
 
 Page 138



3  

Race 
Pupils –.  Both service areas are inclusive for pupils of all ethnic groups and ethnicity is not a 
criterion under the councils School
[...]
Supplementary Recommendations 

We have made some supplementary recommendations in order to support your 

continued improvement of the education you provide for children and young people 

In order that the centre continues to improve, leaders and managers should: 

 strengthen the rigour of performance management to improve the individual 

development planning and targeting of training for all staff, including teaching 

assistants;  

 review how care staff who work with learners on education activities can 

improve or gain recognition for their education support skills;  

 further improve the use of the strategic alliance with CSCS to increase the 

centre’s ability to respond to staffing challenges; 

 develop a literacy and numeracy strategy that helps ensure that all learners 

have clear targets for improving their literacy and numeracy; and 

 fully embed management information systems to inform strategic planning. 

What happens next? 

We will join CCSIW on their next baseline scheduled inspection, when we will 
undertake a full inspection against the Estyn’s Common Inspection Framework.  
CSSIW will contact you to confirm the timing of this.  In order that continuing 
progress can be made, it may be useful to you to have this written summary of HMI’s 
findings.   
 
 

Yours sincerely 

                                                                           

                                                                                                  Jassa Scott 
     

  Jassa Scott 
                      Assistant Director 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on 22nd October 2015
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Performance Indicator Data - Quarter 2 Including the Key Priorities Indicators
	6 Education Performance Indicator Data - Quarter 2
	7 All Composite Data on Pupil Performance 14 - 15 (Annual Report)
	8 Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 Permission to Consult
	9 Re-organisation and Inclusion of the provision of pupils who receive their education otherwise than at school
	Appendix 1 Consultation Document  Final 07-10-15
	Appendix 2  Consultation Response v3
	Appendix 3 Consultation Document  Revised 25-11-15
	Appendix 4 EIA Report Form  Proposed EOTAS 24-09-15

	10 Estyn Inspection of Hillside Secure Centre
	Hillside Secure Children's Centre  - 19 10 2015 (2)

	13 Hillside Managers Report Exempt Under Paragraph 13
	14 Hillside (The Children's Home (Wales) Exempt Under Paragraph 13
	15 Children and Young People Services Supported Accommodation Needs Update Exempt Under Paragraph 14



Minutes of the meeting


- 29 - 
 

31215 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

CABINET BOARD - 3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and J.Rogers 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, J.Hodges and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 22 OCTOBER, 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

 

4. PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DATA - QUARTER 2 INCLUDING THE 
KEY PRIORITIES INDICATORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 



- 30 - 
 

31215 

5. EDUCATION PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DATA - QUARTER 2  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

6. ALL COMPOSITE DATA ON PUPIL PERFORMANCE 14 - 15 
(ANNUAL REPORT)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

7. SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS POLICY 17/18 PERMISSION TO CONSULT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the School Admissions arrangements as contained in the circulated 
report for 2017/2018 be approved for consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to meet its statutory duties. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

8. RE-ORGANISATION AND INCLUSION OF THE PROVISION OF 
PUPILS WHO RECEIVE THEIR EDUCATION OTHERWISE THAN AT 
SCHOOL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That Officers amend the Equality Impact Assessment to reflect the 

changes discussed in the Scrutiny Committee held prior to the 
Cabinet Board and that having given due regard to the amended 
Equality Impact Assessment  the following be approved: 

 
2. That the Council’s Engage Service close; 
 



- 31 - 
 

31215 

3. Alternative arrangements be developed for pupils who would 
receive their education via the Education Outside of the School 
setting and Engage Service through a suitable provision which 
would be managed by the governing body of the school(s) to be 
confirmed at a site(s) to be identified; 

 
4. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Transformation to 

confirm the school(s) to manage the alternative provision and to 
identify the site(s). 

 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 

1. To enable the Local Authority to support schools in providing an 
inclusive education for all pupils. 

 
2. To enable the Local Authority to ensure that pupils who have to be 

taught out of school due to exclusion, health or social, emotional, 
behavioural difficulties receive an education appropriate to their 
needs. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

9. ESTYN INSPECTION OF HILLSIDE SECURE CENTRE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001. 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 



- 32 - 
 

31215 

 

11. HILLSIDE MANAGERS REPORT EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 13  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

12. HILLSIDE (THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES)   
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

13. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES SUPPORTED 
ACCOMMODATION NEEDS UPDATE   
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


